### 505096345 09/17/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5143105

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DONNA L MASLEY	09/17/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DONNA L MASLEY
Street Address:	2207 CONCORD PIKE PMB 190
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19803

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12900907

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (302)427-0813

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 302-427-9885

Email: info@masleygloves.com
Correspondent Name: DONNA L. MASLEY

Address Line 1: 2207 CONCORD PIKE PMB 190
Address Line 4: WILMINGTON, DELAWARE 19803

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONNA L. MASLEY	
SIGNATURE:	/Donna L. Masley/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 09/17/2018		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

#### **Total Attachments: 10**

source=Last Will&Testatment of Francis Masley#page1.tif source=Last Will&Testatment of Francis Masley#page2.tif source=Last Will&Testatment of Francis Masley#page3.tif source=Last Will&Testatment of Francis Masley#page4.tif source=Last Will&Testatment of Francis Masley#page5.tif source=Last Will&Testatment of Francis Masley#page6.tif

PATENT 505096345 REEL: 046886 FRAME: 0200

source=Last Will&Testatment of Francis Masley#page7.tif source=Last Will&Testatment of Francis Masley#page8.tif source=Last Will&Testatment of Francis Masley#page9.tif source=Last Will&Testatment of Francis Masley#page10.tif

> PATENT REEL: 046886 FRAME: 0201



EFiled: Accepted Oct 03 2016 09:09AM Transaction ID 59637999 Case No. 164902

# LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT

OF

# FRANK J. MASLEY

I, FRANK J. MASLEY, of New Castle County, Delaware, declare this to be my Last Will and Testament and revoke all other Wills and Codicils heretofore made by me.

ITEM I: I direct my Executrix, (hereinafter named and hereinafter referred to in the singular neuter), to pay all my debts and funeral expenses as soon after my death as may be convenient. I direct that all estate, transfer, inheritance and like taxes, and interest and penalties thereon ("death taxes"), which may be attributable to or payable with respect to property included in my gross estate for tax purposes, whether or not passing under this, my Will, shall be paid out of and bome by the principal of my residuary estate.

I further direct that all death taxes attributable to any qualified retirement plan or to any individual retirement income account ("IRA") shall be paid as follows:

- (a) The amount of such taxes attributable to a beneficiary's share of such a plan or IRA shall be paid by the beneficiary;
- (b) If a beneficiary does not pay the full amount of such taxes, the balance shall be paid from the trust, if any, which is established hereunder for such beneficiary;
- (c) If the full amount of such taxes is not paid under (a) and (b), the balance shall be paid out of the share of the plan or IRA passing to such beneficiary or from a trust of such share.

Furthermore, my Executor shall determine the amount of such death taxes attributable to any qualified plan or IRA.

ITEM II: I bequeath to my wife, DONNA L. MASLEY, if she shall survive me, all my tangible personal property, (exclusive of cash, chooses in action, stocks, bonds, and all other tangible evidences of intangible personal property), together with all policies of insurance on the said tangible personal property against any loss

164902

of whatever kind. If my said wife, DONNA L. MASLEY, shall predecease me, I give and bequeath certain items of my personal property in accordance with a Letter of Memorandum which I may have left with my Will or among my important papers. To the extent that said Letter of Memorandum does not exist or does not distribute all items of tangible personal property then I direct my Executor, after consultation with any child or children of mine who may survive me, or with the guardian of or a person standing in loco parentis to any of them, but in the exercise of its own discretion, to choose from my said tangible personal property such articles (but not said policies of insurance) as it believes will be useful for such child or children or desirable for him or her or them to have, either from a sentimental point of view or otherwise, and to deliver such articles to such child or among such children in equal or unequal shares as determined by the further exercise of its discretion, and to sell either publicly or privalely, any articles of tangible personal property not so chosen, adding the proceeds of such sale or sales to the residue of my estate hereinafter disposed of. The receipts for such tangible personal property, either of a child, notwithstanding his or her minority, or of the guardian of or a person standing in loco parentis to such child, shall be a full and complete discharge of my Executor in respect thereto.

ITEM III: If my wife, DONNA L. MASLEY, shall survive me, I devise and bequeath all the rest, residue and remainder of my estate to her, together with any property over which I may have the right to exercise any power or powers of appointment.

ITEM IV: If my said wife, DONNA L. MASLEY, shall predecease me, I give and bequeath all the rest, residue and remainder of my estate, together with any property over which I may have the right to exercise any power or powers of appointment, hereinalter referred to as the trust estate, unto my wife's brother and his wife, DAVID J. GILARDI and SHARON GILARDI, as Co-Trustees, hereinalter referred to as Trustee, in trust for the following uses:

2

164902

PATENT

- 1. Trustee shall expend, from time to time on my children who survive me. for their support and education and for such other purposes for their benefit as Trustee shall consider desirable, so much of the income and principal of the trust estate as Trustee deems best, not necessarily equally among them, but for each according to his or her needs as may be determined by Trustee, until the youngest of my children living to attain the age of twenty-two years shall attain that age. Any income of the trust estate not expended under the provisions hereof shall be accumulated and added to the principal of the trust estate; and any expenditure of principal for the benefit of children of mine made under the provisions hereof shall not be treated as an advancement and shall not diminish the proportionate share or shares of the trust estate to which such child or children may eventually become entitled. In determining the desirability of any expenditures of income and principal under the provisions hereof, Trustee shall bear in mind that it is my primary desire that the trust fund, to the extent feasible, shall provide for the support and education of the beneficiaries hereof, and that the preservation of the trust estate for eventual distribution is a secondary purpose. Expenditures of income and principal hereunder may be made, in the discretion of Trustee, in any one or more of the following ways: (a) by direct expenditure for the benefit of the beneficiary; (b) by payment to the beneficiary, notwithstanding that he or she may be under the age of legal majority; or (c) by payment to a person standing in loco parentis to a beneficiary. The receipt of a minor beneficiary to whom payment is made directly or the receipt of a person standing in loco parentis to a beneficiary for a payment received from Trustee to be expended for the benefit of a beneficiary shall be a full and complete discharge of Trustee in respect thereto.
- 2. When there are no longer any living children of mine under the age of twenty-two years, Trustee shall pay over, transfer and convey whatever remains of the trust estate, discharged of the trust, in equal shares, to those of my children who are then living and, per stirpes, to the then living issue of those children who are

then deceased.

- 3. If any child of mine shall die during the continuation of this trust, the reasonable funeral and burial expenses of such child may be paid by my Trustee out of the principal of the trust estate, if, in its discretion Trustee shall determine that such child's estate shall be inadequate for the payment of such expense.
- 4. The interest of a beneficiary in the trust property or in the income therefrom shall not be subject to the rights of creditors of such beneficiary and shall be exempt from execution, attachment, distress for rent, and all other legal or equitable process instituted by or on behalf of such creditors, and the interest of such beneficiary in the trust property or in the income therefrom shall not be assignable.

ITEM V: With respect to any trust created under this, my Will, the Trustee thereof shall not be required to file with the Chancellor, Register in Chancery or any other officer or court, any bond, with or without surety, inventory or accounts, unless specifically ordered to do so on application of any beneficiary of such trust or the Trustee of such trust or on the court's own motion.

ITEM VI: If, upon the happening of some event during the continuation of the trust hereunder, Trustee shall hold some portion of the trust estate which is not effectively disposed of under the foregoing provisions, the Trustee shall distribute such portion of the trust estate, discharged of the trust, as follows:

- (a) One half thereof unto my brothers and sisters, in equal shares, otherwise unto their issue, per stirpes
- (b) One-half thereof unto my wife's brothers and sisters, in equal shares, otherwise unto their issue, per stirpes.

ITEM VII: If at any time the Trustee is holding any trust under this Will for the primary benefit of any person or persons for whose primary benefit the same Trustee is holding any other trust, upon substantially the same terms, created by me under this Will or any other instrument or by my Executor or any other member of

my family, under a Will or any other instrument, the Trustee may in its discretion consolidate and commingle such trusts and hold, manage, invest, reinvest and administer such trusts as a single trust.

ITEM VIII: If upon my death any trust to be established hereunder would be entirely distributable to remaindermen immediately upon its establishment, then I direct that my Executor to make distribution in accordance with the provision of the trust without the necessity of the establishment of a trust.

ITEM IX: I direct that all estate, inheritance transfer or other succession or death taxes which shall become payable upon or with respect to any property or any interest in property which is included as part of my gross estate for the determination of any such taxes shall be paid by my Executor out of my residuary estate in the same manner as an expense of administration, and shall not be prorated or charged against any other property so included as part of my gross estate.

ITEM X: I name my wife, DONNA L. MASLEY, if she shall survive me, Executrix of my Will. In the event that my wife, DONNA L. MASLEY, shall predecease me or shall fail to qualify or, after qualifying, shall fail or cease to act as Executrix, then I name, constitute and appoint my wife's brother. DAVID J. GILARDI, Executor of my Will. I request that neither my Executrix nor Trustee shall be required to give bond in order to qualify or to act in such capacities; and if, notwithstanding this direction, any bond is required by law, statute or rule of court, then I direct that no sureties shall be required thereon.

Without undertaking to distinguish between the duties and powers of my Executrix and of my Trustee and by way of illustration and not of limitation of the powers granted them by law, I hereby authorize each of them (hereinafter referred to in the neuter), in their absolute discretion, as follows:

 To sell any property, real or personal, publicly or privately, for cash or on time, without an order of court, upon such terms and conditions as to it shall deem

ς

best, without liability on the part of the purchaser to see to the application of the purchase money.

- 2. To retain any of the original investments or other property constituting my estate at the time of my death, regardless of the character of said investments or other property or whether they be such as are authorized by law for investment by fiduciaries, for such time as to it shall seem best and to dispose of any such property by sale or exchange or otherwise as and when it shall deem advisable, and even though they are not of the character expressly approved by law for investment by fiduciaries.
- 3. To charge the premiums of securities purchased at a premium either against principal or income or partly against principal and partly against income as it shall deem advisable; and to apply stock dividends and other extraordinary dividends to income or principal or to apportion such dividends between income and principal in its absolute discretion. In each case its decision with respect thereto shall be conclusive and binding upon all parties in interest.
- To vote at corporate meetings in person or by proxy with or without power of substitution.
- To hold any or all securities or other property in the name of a duly appointed nominee, with or without disclosing the fiduciary relation.
- 6. Except as may be otherwise specifically required herein, to make distribution of principal in cash or in kind or partly in cash and partly in kind, not necessarily ratably but on the basis of equal value according to its own judgment.
- 7. To use administration expenses as deductions for estate tax purposes or income tax purposes, whether paid from income or principal of my estate and to use date of death values or optional values for estate tax purposes, regardless of the effect thereof.
- To file a joint return of income with my surviving spouse, which return may be filed pursuant to the provisions of the United States Internal Revenue Code or

any Federal or State statute making substantially similar provision for the division of income between spouses, and to pay from my estate a portion of or all of the tax due upon any adjustment or restatement thereof.

FRANK J. MASLEY (SEAL)

SIGNED, SEALED, PUBLISHED AND DECLARED by the said FRANK J. MASLEY, as his Last Will and Testament in the presence of us, who at his request, in his presence, and in the presence of one another have hereunto subscribed our names as witnesses:

Holis a Dayl or som SE.

STATE OF DELAWARE : SS.
NEW CASTLE COUNTY :

known to me to be the Testator and the witnesses, respectively, whose names are signed to the attached or foregoing instrument and, all of these persons being by me first duly sworn, FRANK J. MASLEY declared to me and to the witnesses in my presence that the instrument is his Last Will and Testament and that he had willingly signed or directed another to sign for him and that he executed as his free and voluntary act for the purposes therein expressed; and each of the witnesses stated to me, in the presence and hearing of the Testator that such person signed the Will as witness and that to the best of such person's knowledge the Testator was eighteen years of age or over, of sound mind and under no constraint or undue influence.

BEFORE ME, the Subscriber, on this day/personally appeared FRANK J.

Tales of Gentle (SEAL)

Hals in O all gold (SEAL)

Hals in O behavior (SEAL)

SUBSCRIBED, SWORN AND ACKNOWLEDGED before me by FRANK J.

MASLEY, the Testator, subscribed and sworn before me b

3-0 day of (5-3-62-0 12-1/A,D., 2004.

NOTARY PUBLIC

8

164902

**PATENT** 

STATE OF DELAWARE

NEW CASTLE COUNTY

SS.

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on	the,
20 before me, the Register	of Wills for the County and State
aforesaid, after due proof and	hearing according to the laws of the
State;	

IT IS ORDERED AND DECREED that the Last Will and Testament of FRANK J. MASLEY, a.k.a. FRANCIS J. MASLEY dated February 3, 2004 late of the County of New Castle, deceased, be duly admitted to probate and filed of record in the office of the Register of Wills of the said County.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand the above date.

# Chief Deputy Register of Wills

Number of Pages in the Will Number of Pages in the Memo(s) Number of Pages in the Codicil(s) Total Pages in all Documents S.C.

PATENT REEL: 046886 FRAME: 0210

**RECORDED: 09/17/2018** 

ZZZ DNIZIZ OES

TTANVS

REEL: 046886 FRAME: 0211

NO DELAWARE ESTATE TAX RETURN IS REQUIRED AFFIDAVIT TOMALANGUSTER OF WILLS THAT

ONV

VEEDVALL OF JOINTLY HELD REAL PROPERTY

ME 5 35 A			
1200	タルス300	מנגע ממופשיוער לענים	Š.

Notarial Officer My Commission Expires:	#ATIA
fore me the day and year first above written.	ZMOKN VND ZNBZCKIBED P <sup>6</sup>
(JAH2)	
in here in from of a notary: Sign in the Presence of a Notary Public (SEAL)	Pis -
have set my(our) hand(s) and seal(s) the day and year first above written.	IN MILNESS MHEKEOE' I(M¢)
ne requirements for the filing of a State of Delaware Estate Tax Return as he Delaware Code, and applicable provisions of the Internal Revenue Code ns, and hereby declare that no Delaware Estate Tax Return is required to be ent.	prescribed by Section 1505, Title 30, of the
SSAUAAV WAAS	whose address(es) is (are)
	√ ¥/10A
seed by operation of law to	3. The entire interest in said property par
	Tax Parcel No.
S OF PROPERTY (STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE)	STRAAV TIAL
te betesel si doidw 3MANE at	the joint names of the decedent and
operty located in Delaware at the time of his or her death which was titled in	The decedent owned the following pr
	the attached certified death certificate.
I Tenant With Right of Survivorship of who died on $\overline{DATE\ OF\ DEATH}$ as evidenced by	1. I(We) am(are) the Surviving John MAN
	Otticer of the State and County aforesaid Surviving Joint Tenant With Right of Sur
'SS (	COUNTY OF MEW CASTLE
	SIVIE OF <u>DELAWARE</u>
<u>EDENT</u> SOCIVE SECURILA NO' <u>DECEDENT'S 88N</u>	FOR THE ESTATE OF $\overline{NMEOFDE}$